that suitable areas cannot be found in the state to accommodate that population 

in a healthy condition. 

(b) Only a person possessing a valid hunting license may obtain a tag for the 

taking of elk. 

(c) The department may issue an elk tag upon payment of a fee. The fee for a 

tag shall be one hundred sixty-five dollars ($165) for a resident of the state, as 

adjusted under Section 713. On or before July 1, 2007, the commission shall, by 

regulation, fix the fee for a nonresident of the state at not less than one 

thousand fifty dollars ($1,050), as adjusted under Section 713. The fees shall be 

deposited in the Big Game Management Account established in Section 3953 

and, upon appropriation by the Legislature, shall be expended, in addition to 

moneys budgeted for salaries of the department as set forth in Section 3953.